

No. 21-476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS et al.,

Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW AND EIGHT ADDITIONAL CIVIL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| DAMON HEWITT* | ETHAN H. TOWNSEND |
| JON GREENBAUM | SARAH P. HOGARTH |
| DORIAN SPENCE | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| DARIELY RODRIGUEZ | CRYSTAL FOMBA |
| KATHRYN YOUKER** | <i>McDermott Will &</i> |
| BENJAMIN F. AIKEN | <i>Emery LLP</i> |
| <i>Lawyers' Committee for</i> | <i>500 N. Capitol Street NW</i> |
| <i>Civil Rights Under Law</i> | <i>Washington, DC 20001</i> |
| <i>1500 K Street NW</i> | <i>shogarth@mwe.com</i> |
| <i>Washington, DC 20005</i> | <i>(202) 756-8354</i> |
| <i>(202) 662-8000</i> | |

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* *Admitted in Pennsylvania only. Practice limited to matters before federal courts.*

** *Admitted in Texas only. Practicing under the supervision of DC bar members.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction and Interests of the Amici Curiae 1

Argument:

Upholding public-accommodation laws is essential to ensure Black people and other people of color can access publicly available goods and services. 4

A. Civil rights laws have played an integral role in rooting out discrimination in public accommodations. 4

B. This Court has repeatedly upheld public-accommodation laws over constitutional challenges. 9

C. Allowing a public accommodation’s speech interest to override the state’s compelling interest in preventing discrimination would frustrate these essential protections. 13

D. Historically marginalized groups, including Black people, people of color, LGBTQ+ individuals, and other groups continue to experience discrimination and need strong public-accommodation laws. 16

1. Discrimination persists today, even with strong public-accommodation laws. 17

2. Giving businesses a right to discriminate by invoking free speech would open the door for discrimination against people of color and every other protected class. 21

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... | 3 |
| <i>Board of Dirs. Of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) | 15 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) | 12 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) | 6 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 16 |
| <i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) | 5 |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... | 21 |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) | 8, 9, 10, 15 |
| <i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... | 2 |

Cases—continued

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Educ., 339 U.S. 637 (1950)</i> | 6 |
| <i>Morgan v. Virginia, 328 U.S. 373 (1946)</i> | 6 |
| <i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of Colorado, 487 U.S. 1 (1988)</i> | 10 |
| <i>Order, Fatimah v. Neal, No. 16-cv-00058 (E.D. Okla. Dec. 19, 2018), ECF No. 97</i> | 20 |
| <i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations, 413 U.S. 376 (1973)</i> | 14 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)</i> | 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)</i> | 14 |
| <i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)</i> | 3 |
| <i>Smith v. Allwright, 321 U.S. 649 (1944)</i> | 6 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)</i> | 14 |
| <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. University of North Carolina, No. 21-707</i> | 2 |

Cases—continued

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)..... | 6 |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... | 21 |

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. | |
| § 1981..... | 21 |
| § 1985(3)..... | 21 |
| § 2000a(a)..... | 7 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 355 | 5 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-315, 71 Stat. 634 | 7 |
| Civil Rights of Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241..... | 7 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. II, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a <i>et seq.</i> | 7, 9, 10, 11 |
| Civil Rights of Act 1964, tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> | 10 |
| U.S. Const. | |
| amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| amend. XIII | 5 |
| amend. XIV..... | 5, 12, 20 |
| art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------|
| Alayna Alvarez & John Frank, <i>Hate Crimes in Colorado Rise to Record Levels</i> , Axios (Aug. 31, 2021) | 17 |
| Andrea Salcedo, <i>A Hotel Banned Native Americans. The Sioux Served a Trespassing Order</i> . The Wash. Post (Mar. 30, 2022) | 20 |
| Answer, <i>Fatihah v. Neal</i> , No. 16-cv-00058 (E.D. Okla. Apr. 14, 2016), ECF No. 23 | 20 |
| Br. for Amicus Curiae National Bar Ass’n in Support of Resps., <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) (No. 16-111) | 9 |
| Bryan Ke, <i>Japanese Restaurant in Illinois under Fire for Refusing Service to Two Black Customers</i> , Yahoo (Dec. 30, 2021)..... | 19 |
| C. Vann Woodward, <i>The Strange Career of Jim Crow</i> (1955) | 4, 5 |
| Center for American Progress & Movement Advancement Project, <i>Paying an Unfair Price: The Financial Penalty for LGBT People of Color in America</i> (June 2015) | 18 |
| Chelsea Stahl, <i>A ‘Troubling Rise’ In Business Owners Refusing Gay Couples Advocates Say</i> , NBC News (Apr. 21, 2021) | 19 |
| Compl., <i>Fatihah v. Neal</i> , No. 16-cv-00058 (E.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2016), ECF No. 3 | 20 |

Other Authorities—continued

| | |
|--|----|
| Dani Newsum, <i>Lincoln Hills and Civil Rights in Colorado</i> (2015)..... | 8 |
| David Benjamin Oppenheimer, <i>Kennedy, King, Shuttlesworth and Walker: The Events Leading to the Introduction of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 29 U.S.F. L. Rev. 645 (1995)..... | 5 |
| <i>The Green Book</i> (Victor H. Green ed., 1948) | 7 |
| <i>The Green Book</i> (Victor H. Green ed., 1963) | 7 |
| Human Rights Campaign Found., <i>The Impact of COVID-19 on LGBTQ Communities of Color</i> (2020) | 18 |
| Jaime M. Grant et al., <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> (2011)..... | 18 |
| John Hope Franklin, <i>History of Racial Segregation in the United States</i> , 304 <i>The Annals of the American Academy of Political and Social Science</i> 1 (1956)..... | 5 |
| Joseph William Singer, <i>We Don't Serve Your Kind Here: Public Accommodations and The Mark Of Sodom</i> , 95 B.U. L. Rev. 929 (2015)..... | 20 |
| Karen Zraick, <i>Mississippi Event Hall Refuses to Host Interracial Wedding, Then Apologizes</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 3, 2019)..... | 19 |

Other Authorities—continued

- Lindsay Mahowald, *LGBTQ People of Color Encounter Heightened Discrimination*, Center for American Progress (Jun. 24, 2021)..... 18
- Lisa Lerman & Annette Sanderson, *Discrimination in Access to Public Places: A Survey of State and Federal Public Accommodations Laws*, N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 215 (1978)..... 15
- Lourdes A. Hunter et al., *Intersecting Injustice: A National Call to Action* (Mar. 2018)..... 18
- M.V. Lee Badgett et al., *Bias in the Workplace: Consistent Evidence of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination*, Williams Inst. (June 2007)..... 18
- M.V. Lee Badgett et al., *Evidence from the Frontlines on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination*, Center for Employment Equity (July 2018)..... 18
- Mark R. Ellis, *Denver’s Anti-Chinese Riot*, in *Encyclopedia of the Great Plains* (2011).....8
- Nathan Heffel, *Amache: Japanese-American Internee Remembers His Years Without Freedom*, Colorado Public Radio (May 18, 2018).....8
- National Center for Transgender Equality, *Issues: Non-Discrimination Laws* (as of Aug. 10, 2022) 18

Other Authorities—continued

| | |
|---|----|
| National Coalition of Anti-Violence Programs, <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, Queer, and HIV-Affected Hate Violence in 2016</i> (2017) | 17 |
| National Conference of State Legislators, <i>State Public Accommodation Laws</i> (June 25, 2021) | 1 |
| NPR et al., <i>Discrimination in America: Experiences and Views of LGBTQ Americans</i> (Nov. 2017) | 18 |
| Pet. Br., <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) (No. 515)..... | 10 |
| S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964), <i>reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2355 | 7 |
| Sylvia Lobato, <i>School Lawsuit from 1914 Remembered</i> , Valley Courier (May 12, 2018) | 8 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Colorado Hate Crimes Incidents in 2020</i> (as of Aug. 10, 2022)..... | 17 |
